
  

Marathon Schedule

For the latest Kyoto Marathon information

Fri. Feb. 19th

10:30 - 19:00
(Last Admittance) 

11:30 - 20:00
(Last Admittance) 

Sun. Feb. 21st

7：00
7:00 - 8:15
8：00 - 8：44
8：45
8：55
9：00
13：00
15：00

Changing Area Open
Baggage Check-in 
Runners Lineup
Starting Ceremony 
Wheelchair Race Start  
Marathon Start 
Marathon Award Ceremony
Marathon finish 

 
Miyakomesse 3rd floor
In front of Heian Jingu Shrine

Broadcasted on
(anticipated)

●Runner Check-in
●Kyoto Marathon 
   Okoshiyasu Welcome Square

Miyakomesse
1st and 3rd Floors

A-F Block: Athletic Field Track
G-K Block: Auxiliary Field Track

Official Website

Weekdays until Thurs. Feb. 18th・・・・・・・・・・・10：00 - 17：00
Fri. Feb. 19th and Sat. Feb. 20th・・・・・・・・・・・10：00 - 20：00
Sun. Feb. 21st・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・ 5：00 - 17：00　

Call Center 
for Runners

http://www.kyoto-marathon.com

KBS: Kyoto February 21 (Sun.) Part 1- 8:30-9:25, Part 2- 12:30-13:25, Part 3- 21:00-21:55
Mainichi Broadcasting System February 28 (Sun.) 13:00-13:55
J:COM　Kyoto Miya-vision (DTT 11ch), 3/14 (Mon.) 19:30-19:54etc Kyoto Agaru Sagaru 

Nishikyogoku Athletic Park

Kyoto  marathon Seach

hold or cancel 
the marathon

Runner Survey

Final Decision
5:00 am. Sun,

February 21,2016
*The announcement will be posted on the official marathon website.
*If the marathon is canceled the information will be posted on http://www.city.kyoto.lg.jp
*Please be aware that if the marathon is canceled the participation fee will not be refunded.

In the event of a disaster, bad weather, high water, etc. the 
marathon will be canceled.

In order to keep improving the Kyoto Marathon, we need your feedback. After you complete the
Kyoto Marathon, please go on the official site and take our survey. We appreciate your cooperation. 

Participant Guide

Kyoto Marathon
2016

Thank you for applying for the Kyoto Marathon 2016. Please read through this guide, so you will 
be prepared ahead of time and able to perform at your best on race day. All staff and volunteers 
for the Kyoto Marathon are looking forward to meeting you. 

Runner 
Check-in

Race 
Day

Sat. Feb. 20th 

0570-088-228
06-6267-5164

・・・・
・・・( )









On race day the ticketing area will 
be very crowded. 
On Sat. February 20th at the Okoshiyasu 
Welcome Square (Miyakomesse 3rd Floor) 
Hankyu Railway tickets will be on sale. 
Please purchase your ticket in advance.
*Fares to NishiKyogoku Station
 400yen from Umeda, 190 yen from Kawaramachi 
or Karasuma, 150 yen from Omiya or Saiin
(Please try to use exact change when you 
purchase your ticket)

Han
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e　

Tenjingaw
a-dori St.

Tenjin River

①Ticket Gate
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med
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Kawaramachi Sta.
6:24
6:35
6:39
6:44
6:50
6:54
7:00
7:05
7:11
7:15
7:22
7:27
7:33
7:37
7:43

Local
Rapid-Exp.
Local
Local

Rapid-Exp.
Semi-Exp.
Rapid-Exp.
Semi-Exp.
Rapid-Exp.
Semi-Exp.
Rapid-Exp.
Semi-Exp.
Rapid-Exp.
Semi-Exp.
Rapid-Exp.

Karasuma Sta.
6:25
6:36
6:40
6:45
6:51
6:55
7:02
7:06
7:13
7:16
7:24
7:28
7:35
7:39
7:45

Omiya Sta.
6:27
6:38
6:42
6:47
6:53
6:57
7:03
7:08
7:14
7:18
7:25
7:30
7:36
7:40
7:47

Saiin Sta.
6:29
6:40
6:44
6:49
6:55
6:59
7:05
7:10
7:16
7:20
7:27
7:32
7:38
7:42
7:49

NishiKyogoku Sta.
6:31
6:42
6:46
6:51
6:57
7:01
7:07
7:12
7:18
7:22
7:29
7:34
7:40
7:44
7:51

The following are the timetables for trains to NishiKyogoku Station 
including rapid trains.

Trains will run on the normal Saturday time schedule from Osaka/Umeda with the addition of the following Rapid-Exp, 
trains listed below which will be making a special stop at the Nishikyogoku Station.

Umeda Sta.
6:15
6:30
6:45
7:00
7:15

Rapid-Exp.
Rapid-Exp.
Rapid-Exp.
Rapid-Exp.
Rapid-Exp.

Juso Sta.
6:19
6:34
6:48
7:04
7:18

Awaji Sta.
6:24
6:39
6:53
7:09
7:23

Ibaraki Sta.
6:32
6:47
7:01
7:17
7:32

Takatsuki Sta.
6:36
6:53
7:06
7:21
7:37

Nagaoka-Tenjin Sta.
6:44
7:00
7:14
7:29
7:45

Katsura Sta.
6:49
7:06
7:20
7:35
7:50

NishiKyogoku Sta.
6:51
7:07
7:21
7:36
7:52

■ Special Kyoto City Bus Service (Direct Bus from JR Kyoto Station to Starting Area)
6:25-6:50(taking approx. 15-20 min) *Kyoto City Bus (Kyoto Station Bus Terminal- departing 
from C5 (Non-stop service, anticipated availability 35 buses) 
Special bus service will be available the day of the race to Nishikyogoku Athletic Park Stadium. In order to
use this special service, ticket (230 yen) will be sold on Feb 19-20 at the Okoshiyasu Welcome Square 
(Miyakomesse 3rd Floor). Please purchase tickets during runner check-in. First Come first serve- 1,750 people
*Please be aware tickets will not be sold on the day of the race. 　*During crowded times seats may not be available. 

■ Hankyu Railway NishiKyogoku Station Access (Kyoto Marathon Race Day Timetable)

Hankyu Railway Advance Ticket Sales Guide

Cards that can be used for Hankyu Railway

Nis
hiK
yog
oku
 Sta
tion

Kansai Thru Pass, PiTaPa, ICOCA, 
Suica, PASMO, TOICA and other 
IC cards can be used. 

①Route from the Kyoto/
Kawaramachi platform 
ticket gate
②Route from the Kyoto/
Kawaramachi platform 
temporary ticket gate 
③Route from Osaka/Umeda 
platform temporary ticket gate

【Route from Ticket Gate】
③Temporary
 Ticket Gate 6：30-
IC Cards cannot 
be charged.

②Temporary
 Ticket Gate 6：30-
IC Cards cannot 
be charged.

Please allow plenty of time to reach the starting area (as organizers of the race will not be responsible for public transportation and road delays). 

We are expecting this area to be 
very crowded, when you arrive 
at the stat ion please fol low 
station employees’ instructions. 

Crow
ded

Starting Area 

Starting Area: Access (Race Day Sun. February 21st) 

Daparture Times Arrival Times

Daparture Times Arrival Times
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○スタート会場の更衣室は大変混雑しますので、前
　日までにTシャツ等に付けておいてください。

Hannaryz Arena 
(Kyoto Citizen 
Gymnasium)

Water 
Station

Han
kyu
 Rai
lwa
y Ky
oto
 Lin
e

To 
Um
eda

Athletic Stadium

Gojo
 St. 

Sub-Athletic Stadium

Wakasa Stadium Kyoto
(Nishikyogoku 
Baseball Field)

A

B C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

2
1

5

10

13

3
4

6 7
8

9
11

12

14
15

Starting Line

Starting Block
(A-F) 

Starting Block
（G～K）

C-F Entrance 

Drop-off Area for 
designated baggage

Changing Area

G-H Entrance

A-B Entrance

Men’s Changing Area

Men’s 
Changing Room

Warming-up Area

Women’s Changing Area

Women’s 
Changing Room

Pair-Ekiden 
Service Counter

Home Delivery Service
Counter (Fee)

Water 
Station

General
Information
Counter

Crowd Seats 
Baggage will
be searched

Entry to the field 
is not permitted.

Special Bus Service from
Kyoto Station will arrive
here (35 buses anticipated).

Wheelchair Runners

J-K Entrance

From Uzumasa 
Tenjingawa Station
(2km/30 min. walk) Kyoto City Bus Stop

(Nishikyogoku 
Undokoen-mae)

Pair-Ekiden Designated
Baggage Drop-off

16

（ （

For a safe and smooth competition, all 
hand luggage may be inspected. We ask 
for your understanding and cooperation.

Women after finishing 
c h a n g i n g  s h o u l d  
leave only through 
the 2nd floor of the 
Hannaryz Arena 

When leav ing 
f rom the  2nd  
floor, please use 
the ramp.

Runners from Blocks G-K will form a line, 
so they can be moved to the starting area 
after the opening ceremony. There will be 
several places to drop off cold-weather 
clothing before starting the race.

1 16
Medical Aid
Station

Runners’
Entry Route

Cold-weather Clothing
Collection Point 
(For Runners in blocks A-F)
Cold-weather Clothing
Collection Point 
(For Runners in blocks G-K)

Starting Block

Runner Area
(general entry
is not permitted)

Supporter’s 
Entry Route
Designated Baggage
Drop-off Track ～

Men’s Route

Men’s Exit Route

Women’s Route

Women’s Exit Route

Smoking 
Area

Starting Area

Kyoto 
Citizen 
Sports 
Building

Kyoto 
Citizen 
Sports 
Building
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Designated 
Baggage Drop-off
Track Number

Starting 
Block

Han
kyu
 Rai
lwa
y 

Nish
iKyo
gok
u St
atio
n

Tenjingaw
a River

Temporary
Ticket Gate 

Temporary
Ticket Gate 

Ticket Gate

To K
awa
rama

chi

To K
awa
rama

chi

From Uzumasa 
Tenjingawa Station
(2km/30 min. walk) 

○Please do not stop or park your car near
 the marathon site.
○Please do not sleep outside the marathon
 site the night before the race. 

Drop-offs/Pickups at the Marathon Site 
are not permitted. 

■ Schedule 
7：00　Changing Rooms Open
7：00　Drop-off for Designated 

Baggage Opens (until 8:15)
8：00　Runners start 

lining up (until 8:44)
8：45　Starting Ceremony
8：55　Wheelchair Race Start
9：00　Marathon Start

■ What to Bring
①Number Card (2 marathon bibs, front and back)
②Designated Kyoto Marathon Bag 
③We recommend bring a small amount of cash in case of emergencies for the train, 
bus or other form of transportation (around 1,000 yen in a portable container).
④(For those who might need it) Cold-weather clothing
Clothing that could be collected to be reused or recycled (More information below).

■ Changing Clothing

　
■ Designated Baggage Drop-off 
7：00～8：15
○Items will not be accepted outside of the 
above time period.
○Checked bags are not available until the end 
of the race.　
■ Starting Block
8：00～8：44
○8:44 is the closing time for runners from every 
block to be at the starting line, please give yourself 
extra time to reach your starting block area.
○If you do not reach the lining up area before this time you risk being placed 
at the back of the line. 
○If you miss the start time, you will not be allowed to participate.
　
■ Collection of cold-weather clothing
at the starting area (There are no collection points along the course) 

○In order to keep warm before the start signal is given, you could try using a 
sweater, jacket, or other clothing that you don’t use or need anymore.
○Clothing that is collected will be given for reuse or recycling, it will not be returned.
○Clothing will be collected after the start of the Wheelchair race at designated 
collection points or by staff carrying bags for clothing collection. 
○Your number cards (marathon bibs) must be shown to the staff at the entrance 
to your starting block. 

During the Starting Ceremony, there 
will be a moment of silence for the 
v ict ims of  the Great East Japan 
Earthquake, a prayer for the people 
who passed away and for the steady 
recovery of the Tohoku region. We 
ask that all staff, runners, supporters 
remain silent during the prayer. 

Men’s Changing Room
【Hannaryz Arena (Kyoto Citizen Gymnasium )】

Women’s Changing Room
【Kyoto Citizen Sports Building 2nd Floor 】

Changing Area（Unisex）
【Wakasa Stadium (Nishikyogoku Baseball Field)】

7：00～8：30

7：00～8：30

7：00～8：30

For Runners from Blocks A-F
For Runners from Blocks G-K

Cold-weather clothing
collection point

Regarding the Moment of Silence

※Muddy shoes prohibited

※Muddy shoes prohibited 
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H

J

A

B C

D

E

F

G

K

Starting Area Restrooms

●There are many restrooms available at the 
starting area but we estimate this area to be 
ve r y  conges t ed ,  p l ea se  u se  t h i s  map  to  
confirm their locations.
●Please use the restrooms located at  the 
changing areas at Wakasa Stadium, Hannaryz 
Arena (Men’s), Kyoto Citizen Sports Building 
(Women’s), and during the starting block time 
at the Athletic Field Track.

Women’s Restrooms　168 toilets

Unisex Restrooms　     30 toilets

　　　〈 Total 〉　　                597 toilets

Men’s Restrooms        399 toilets 

×6

×8

×7

×7

×13

×14

×9 (3 urinals, 6 stalls)

×21 (13 urinals, 8 stalls)

×22 (14 urinals, 8 stalls)

×10 (3 urinals, 7 stalls)

×13 (5 urinals, 8 stalls)

×13 (6 urinals, 7 stalls)

Wakasa Stadium Kyoto
(Nishikyogoku 
Baseball Field)

Area A

Area B

Auxiliary Field 

Auxiliary Field (Temporary)

×14

Auxiliary Field 

×17

×10 (10 stalls)

×22

×18 (15 urinals, 3 stalls)

×12 (10 urinals, s stalls)

×19 (16 urinals, 3 stalls)

×19 (16 urinals, 3 stalls)

×18 (15 urinals, 3 stalls)

Hannaryz Arena
(Kyoto City
Taiikukan) 

Hannaryz Arena
(Kyoto City
Taiikukan) 

Kyoto 
Citizen
Sports 
Building

Kyoto 
Citizen
Sports 
Building

×7 (4 urinals, 3 stalls) ×5

×13 (13 stalls)

×7 (4 urinals, 3 stalls) ×5

×34 (14 urinals, 20 stalls) 

×44 (15 urinals, 29 stalls)

×8×8

×6 (4 urinals, 2 stalls) ×3

×10×10 (10 urinals)

×30（男女共用）×30 (Both Men and Women) 
37
Toilets

12
Toilets

12
Toilets

16
Toilets

9
Toilets

50
Toilets

106
Toilets

62
Toilets

86
Toilets

99
Toilets

90
Toilets

1st floor

2nd floor

×12 (8 urinals, 4 stalls) ×6
Area C

×8

1st
Floor

1st
Floor

2st
Floor

×2 (2 stalls)

×29 (24 urinals, 5 stalls)

×29 (24 urinals, 5 stalls)

×10 (10 stalls)

×7

×12 (12 stalls)

18
Toilets

2nd
Floor

(223 urinals, 176 stalls)

Athletic Stadium

Starting Line
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Important Points before Starting

■ Health Check 
○If you are feeling unwell in anyway, please do not force 
yourself to compete in the marathon. 
○During the race if at any time there are any unusual changes 
to your physical condition please do not try to continue on 
unnecessarily please do not try to complete the race.
○In the case of Influenza or another contagious disease, if 
you have just recovered then it might be in your best 
interest and the interests of other participants for you to 
abstain from participating in the race. 

■ Clothing
○Please run in clothing where your number card is visible 
at all times.
○The certain portions of the course may be narrow, and 
as there are 16,000 people running, for safety reasons 
costumes are prohibited.
○The wearing or display of any advertisements for 
companies, products, any trademarks, etc. at the 
marathon venue and on the course is not permitted. 
○As weather conditions on the day of the race may vary, the 
changing area on the day of the race might be very crowded. 
We ask participants to wear most of the clothes they plan to 
wear in the race from their residence or lodging to the venue 
and to use the changing rooms to remove cold-weather 
clothing. This will help everything to run more smoothly.

Weather Records for last 5 years on February 21st (weather observations from the Japanese Meteorological Agency)
General Weather Condition Temperature （℃） Precipitation Amount （ｍｍ） Wind Speed（ｍ/ｓ）

Year

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

Sunny
Cloudy with short periods of sun

Sunny with short periods of snow, 
later rain and sleet

Sunny with short periods of rain, 
later snow and sleet

Sunny, later partially cloudy

7.3
4.5
2.5
3.3
7.2

13.5
9.2
6.8
7.8
15.1

3.0
-0.5
0.1
0.3
-0.3

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

2.5
1.1
2.5
2.2
1.4

5.8
3.0
6.6
6.6
3.4

10.3
5.2
12.2
11.1
5.7

10.5
1.4
6.0
5.2
9.2

Avg. High Low Total Maximum 
1 hour 
period

10 min 
period

Avg. Max. Peak
Gusts

Daytime
(06:00 - 18:00)

Daylight 
（ｈ）

○The Kyoto Marathon is managed under the Japan Association of Athletic Federations regulations as well as the 
rules specific by the Kyoto Marathon. 
○Proxies for applicants will not be permitted.
○If there is an emergency during the marathon, emergency measures will be conducted. An injury that occurs 
during the marathon will fall under the purview of the marathons insurance.
○The marathon will also feature “InterFaith Ekiden: Praying for Peace” (4 sections) with 10 teams of 40 runners 
from different faiths, including participants from overseas, running the same course as the Kyoto Marathon.

 Measure against the Cold
While you are racing in harshly cold weather, there is a 
potential for hypothermia. Make sure you as an individual are 
protected against the cold. 

〈Clothing〉
○Please use the commemorative gift BUFF headband/neckwarmer. 
○Arm warmers, long tights, and other cold-weather clothing can 
be very helpful.
○T-shirts (Long-sleeve, etc.) made of cotton might not dry 
quickly when you sweat. We recommend wearing a fast 
drying polyester material.

〈Transparent trash bag or Poncho〉
○A 45 liter transparent trash bag with holes for head and 
arms or a transparent poncho can help against the cold and 
it is helpful as your number card (marathon bib) will still be 
visible. If you would like to throw either away during the race 
p lease  p lace  in  a  ga rbage  box  a long  the  course .  
○Please use the cold-weather clothing collection area at the 
starting area.

〈Hot Cream〉
○To retain body heat hot cream can be used on thighs, back, 
upper arms, calves, etc.

Ch e c k !

■What is Hypothermia? 
Hyperthermia is a condition in which your core body temperature is 
lower than 35°C.  Hypothermia is possible while running; this can 
happen for a variety of reasons such as slowing your pace or loss of 
energy . Please be aware and take proper precautions. 
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Marathon Course Important Points

■ Pace Runners
○For setting your running pace, Pace Runners (wearing a bib & 
balloon) will set a pace based on the following times. 3-4 pace 
runners will be running on the course based on each time.
○Pace Runners will aim to achieve their indicated time from the 
start to finish line. However, these are estimated times and 
do not reflect actual timing. 

■ Medical Aid
○There are 2 Medical aid stations at the 
starting area, 10 stations along the course, 
and 3 stations at the finish area. 
○There will be a doctor and a nurse at each 
Medical aid stations; if you feel unwell at any time, 
please go immediately to a Medical aid station. 

○If a doctor or marathon official decides it is 
unsafe for you to continue the marathon for 
any reason, please follow their instructions. 
○Medical aid stations are set up to provide 
life-support and emergency medical care for injuries 
and illnesses that occur during the race. The Kyoto 
Marathon is not responsible for any 
aftercare/follow-up treatment and it is the 
responsibility of the individual to make sure they 
obtain proper medical care after the Kyoto Marathon.  
○Medical aid stations will not carry any over-the-　
counter medicines (stomach medicines, cold medicine, etc.) 
○Please be aware that taping, compression, and cold 
spray will not be provided. If necessary, 
please make provisions for yourself. 
○Every 400m along the course there are 
staff members (wearing red staff jackets) 
with AED devices. If a runner near you 
suddenly collapses, please coordinate 
with other runners and staff by checking 
that the area is clear and in a loud voice 
call for medical aid staff or run to get 
medical aid. Bystanders’ help is very important to save 
someone’s life.  

■ Course Width
○The course may be very narrow at places (approx. 
29km unpaved riverbank). If 
your pace begins to slow, 
please stay alert and look 
for signs directing you on 
which side to walk.

■ Distance Marker 
○Distance markers are displayed on the 
left side of the course (generally) every 
kilometer, with signs for the midpoint 
and to count down from the last 5 km.    
■ Possible Interruptions
○Should any emergency, such as a fire or accident, 
occur during the marathon, it is possible that emergency 
vehic les may have to pass through the course.  
○ I f  a situation l ike this occurs during the marathon, 
runners may be asked to stop, please follow all instructions 
from marathon staff. Please be aware that your time cannot 
be cor rected to  remove the t ime spent  s topped.  

■ Pedestrian and Bicycle Crossing
○In 13 places along the course there will be special crossing 
areas, which will allow runners to continue running with minimal 
stopping and at the same time allow pedestrians/cyclists to 
cross (fenced-in traffic island). In these portions of the course, 
staff will divert you left or right. Please pay close attention to all 
staff members’ instructions in these areas. 
○Please be aware there are other crossing locations where you 
might need to slow or stop depending on the conditions, we 
appreciate your cooperation. 

■ Time Restrictions: Closing Times
○For transportation, security, and general 
marathon operational constraints, closing 
times will be enforced for each section of 
the marathon (details pg. 11). If you do 
not reach the next section before it closes, 
you will not be allowed to continue the 
race. After a section closes, remaining 
runners should follow signs displayed by 
staff and quickly move to the sidewalk.
○If you get closing, stop the race, or do 
not finish please make your way to the 
finish area at Miyakomesse.
　①Please go to the next closing point 
to board a bus going to the finish area.
　②Please get in the queue for the bus. 

■ Toilets
○There are 597 toilets available at the starting area, 360 toilets 
in 39 locations along the course, and 126 toilets available at 
the finish area.

○For runners comfort, we have increased 
the number of 
western-style/flush toilets.
○Signs for toilets are posted along the 
course, please be sure to use toilets in 
the designated areas.
○Volunteer staff will use the same toilets, 
please be aware and make concessions. 

Toilets

Distance Marker

Time Restrictions: 
Closing Times

Medical aid Stations

Indicated
time

3hr 30min (9:02),　4hr (9:05),　
4hr 30min (9:07),　5hr (9:10),　
5hr 30min (9:12),　6hr (9:15)
※（　）：Pace Runners’ estimated starting time 

New !（Mo r e  T o i l e t s )）
ト イ レ

Toilet

次のトイレまで Next Toilet

1.0ｋｍ

×41

第1関門

6.1km

9.1km

閉鎖 時刻

Next Closing Point
次の関門は

Closing Point

10:02
10:25

救 護 所
Medical Aid Station

救護所
Medical Aid Station

(Kilometer Marker)
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KYOTO

Frequent Situation of Kyoto Marathon

Food/Drink
List of Food/Drinks Provided

Photograph

sports drink

water

mini-tomatoes

sukombu

oranges

bread

bread

salt-candies

bananas

yokan

Happy turn

strawberry

nama-yatsuhashi

(rice cracker)

(Japanese sweet 
bean paste jelly)

(Cinnamon-flavored 
fresh mochi with red 
bean paste filling)

(sour Japanese 
snack made of kelp)

Food Station

■ Other Important Points
○Please inform staff immediately if you find something or someone 
suspicious.
○Garbage boxes are placed along the course at 200-300m intervals. 
Please throw all rubbish away in the garbage boxes. Things such as 
ponchos that are no longer needed or gloves may also be thrown in 
garbage boxes. 
○Please stay on the course, especially in the Botanical Garden and by 
the riverbanks in order to protect the vegetation. 
○Depending on the weather conditions an antifreezing agent may be 
used. Please be careful of your footing because these areas may be 
slippery.

■ Food & Water Stations
○There are 14 Water Stations. 
○As much as possible, please take drinks from tables in the 
back rather than in the front to avoid creating congestion.
○Do not throw any trash on the course or in the rivers. Please 
throw all trash, such as paper cups/food, into garbage boxes.
○We cannot provide special drinks. 
○Organizers are not responsible for food/drinks provided 
in any station outside of the official food & water stations.
○Regardless of weather, please drink water/sport drinks 
often to avoid dehydration while running.
○Runners with their own water bottles will be able to fill their 
containers along the course.

Water Station
（Sports Drink）

Water Station
（Water）

Navy: Volunteer staff
Black: Management staff
Red: Medical aid staff
Yellow: Kyoto City staff 
Navy: competition officer

■ Staff on course:  
There are approx. 15,000 staff members, including 
volunteers, working on the day of the marathon. New !
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Manners Slow down

I know… I can
bring this with me!

I went too
fast during 
the first 
half… 
I need to 
slow down
or stop for
 a bit.

Oh, there is
 an available
restroom. 
I should use
 the restroom
 here!

It is still too early 
to leave, but I want
to warm-up. I could
try getting off the 
train one station 
early and walking 
to the starting area! 

Ah, excuse me
Oh no, sorry

During the race please make
sure to check the surrounding
area before attempting to 
take a picture. In particular, 
please refrain from using 
selfie sticks, which
might harm other
participants
during the race.

Please do not 
suddenly stop; 
if you need to slow
down, please move
to the designated
side of the
course.

Wow, it is
really crowded.
There are so
many people
behind me!

I am 
so glad 
I used the
restroom
 earlier!

Ninna-ji
Temple

I need to reach the
side of the course…Closest Station

Toilets
Day of the Race

On the day of the race, 
there will be many people
coming to the starting area.
We expect many places to 
be crowded including the
restrooms. Please 
give yourself 
plenty of time 
to reach the
starting line.Starting Area

There are
so many amazing
places along
the Kyoto 
Marathon Course, 
How can I take a 
commemorative
 photo? 

Selfie Stick

There it is, 
Ninna-ji Temple

Careful

Second Half 
of the Course

Hey Ouch

Opps! Watch out!
Opps! Watch out!

Thud Thud

Thud



START

Hankyu Railway Arashiyama Line

Ryoan-ji Temple

Kinkakuji
Temple

Site WaterDistance
(km)

Start
1st Water Station
2nd Water Station
3rd Water Station
4th Water Station
5th Water Station
6th Water Station
7th Water Station
8th Water Station
9th Water Station
10th Water Station
11th Water Station
12th Water Station
13th Water Station
14th Water Station
Finish Line

Position
(side)

-
Right
Left
Left
Right
Left
Left
Left
Left
Left
Right
Right
Right
Right
Left
-

○
○
-
○
-
○
-
○
-
○
-
○
-
○
-
○

-
-
-
-
-
-
○
○
○
○
○
○
○
○
-
○

FoodSports
Drink

○
○
○
○
○
○
○
○
○
○
○
○
○
○
○
-

0.0km
4.5km
7.9km
10.6km
12.5km
15.3km
17.6km
20.6km
23.1km
26.3km
29.5km
32.2km
35.1km
37.2km
40.8km
42.195km

Time Restriction 
Closing Point Distance Interval Pace

(each km)
Start

1st Closing Point
2nd Closing Point
3rd Closing Point
4th Closing Point
5th Closing Point
6th Closing Point
7th Closing Point
8th Closing Point

Finish

Location

Nishikyogoku Athletic Park 
Kiyotakido-Sanjo (Arashiyama)

Ichijo Yamagoe
Ritsumeikan University 

Nishigamobashi Westend Crossing
Kyoto Concert Hall (Return)

Kojin-bashi Westend (Riverbank)
Kyoto City Hall

Higashiyama Konoe 
Heian Jingu Shrine

̶
〈1hr. 02min.〉
〈1hr. 25min.〉
〈1hr. 52min.〉
〈2hr. 40min.〉
〈3hr. 47min.〉
〈4hr. 32min.〉
〈4hr. 55min.〉
〈5hr. 49min.〉
〈6hr. 00min.〉

Closing Time
(based on signal gun start time)

̶
10：02
10：25
10：52
11：40
12：47
13：32
13：55
14：49
15:00

7min. 42”
7min. 40”
7min. 56”
8min. 08”
8min. 10”
8min. 11”
8min. 13”
8min. 51”
9min. 12”

0km
6.1km
9.1km
12.5km
18.4km
26.6km
32.1km
34.9km
41.0km
42.195km

Wheelchair Race Finish Line

*The pacing for the first interval includes an additional 15min allowance for all runners 
to reach the starting line from their blok.

(anticipated)

150 m

100

50

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
km

Arashiyama Ninna-ji Temple Kyoto Imperial PalaceEntrance of 
riverbank portion

Imamiya-jinja Shrine Kyoto Botanical Gardens

Elevation Map

Please remove this se
ction to use 

for your convenience 
on race day. 

The Civil Aeronautics Act prohibits the use of drones and 
other unmanned radio-operated flying objects at places 
where many people gather, such as at start/finish 
areas and roadsides along the marathon course. 

Ninna-ji 
Temple

1st Closing Point 
6.1km/10:02am 
Kiyotakimichi Sanjo 
(Arashiyama)

3rd Closing Point
12.5km/10:52am
Ritsumeikan University

2nd Closing Point
9.1km/10:25am
Ichijo Yamagoe 

Gojo-dori St.

Kinukake no michi St.

Badai-dori St

Ichijo-dori St.
Kiyotakimichi St.

Arashiyama Koka Bridge
Sanjo-dori St.  

Fushihara-zutsumi 

Shijo-dori St.

Kadonooji St.

Nishikyogoku Station

Subway Tozai Line

Ke
ifu
ku
 Ra
ilw
ay

Kit
an
o L
ine
 

Nishikyogoku Athletic Park Stadium

Umenomiya
Taisha Shrine

Katsura River

Tenjingawa St.

Hirosawa Pond

Matsunoo
Taisha
Shrine

Tenryu-ji
Temple
Togetsu-kyo
Bridge

Pedestrians/Cyclists Prohibited
Trial Runs Prohibited 

Caution! Chatter bars (reflective studs 
protruding from the road surface), 
please watch your footing. 

Caution! Chatter bars (reflective studs 
protruding from the road surface), 
please watch your footing. 

From 4 lanes to 2 lains

Caution! Chatter bars (reflective studs 
protruding from the road surface), 
please watch your footing. 

Starting Point

1st Water Station (4.5km) 
Fushihara-zutsumi 

2nd Water Station (7.9km)
Hirosawa Pond (West)

3rd Water Station (10.6km)
Fukuoji Crossing east

4th Water Station (12.5km) 
Ritsumeikan University

Uzumasa Tenjingawa Station
(2km from the Starting Area/ 
30min walk) 

Wakasa Stadium Kyoto
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Medical 
Aid Station

Water 
Station

Toilets

Food 
Station

Pedestrian, Bicycle
Crossing（RUNPASS）

Course Course (Riverbank)



Yasaka-jinja 
Shrine

FINISH

Halfway Point

Kinkakuji
Temple

Kamigamo-jinja
Shrine

Hirano Jinja Shrine

Imamiya
Jinja 
Shrine

Wara
tenjin 
Shrine

Daitoku-ji Temple

Takaragaike-dori St.

Kyoto Tower

Kyoto Imperial Palace 
(Kyoto Gosho)

Kyoto
Concert
Hall

Kyoto City Hall

Kyoto Botanical Gardens 
(Free Entrance on the day)

Kiyomizu Temple

 Ginkakuji Temple

Heian-
Jingu
Shrine

Nijo 
Castle

Kyoto
University

Shimogamo-jinja
Shrine

Takano-gaw
a River

Kamo-gawa River

If emergency service vehicles must use the course,
runners may have to temporarily stop. 
Please follow the instructions from Marathon Staff. 
Please use only the designated toilets.

Course Map

Pair-ekiden Relay Point

6th Closing Point
32.1km/13:32pm
Kojinbashi bridge 
Westend north (Riverbank)

7th Closing Point
34.9km/13:55pm
Kyoto City Hall north

8th Closing Point
41.0km/14:49
Higashi Konoe

4th Closing Point
(18.4km)/11:40am
Nishigamobashi bridge
Westend Crossing

加茂街道 

Nishigamo-bashi bridge

Funaoka Higashi-dori St.

Imamiya-dori St.

Kinukake no michi St.

Higashi-Ichijo-dori St. ,

Imadegawa-dori St.

Shimogamo naka-dori St.

Randen 
Arashiyama Line

Subway Tozai Line

Subw
ay Karasum

a Line

Keihan Railw
ay

Eizan Electric
 R

ailw
ay M

ail Line

Hankyo Railway
Kyoto Line

Karasuma Sta.

Kawaramachi Sta.

Shijo Sta.

Karasuma Oike Sta.
Higashiyama Sta.

Gion-
Shijo 
Sta.

Keihan Railway
Sanjo Sta.

Jingu-
marutamachi
Sta.

JR

Misonobashi-dori St.

5th Closing Point
26.6km/12:47pm
Kyoto Concert Hall

Kitayama-dori St.

Kitaoji-dori St.

Nishioji-dori St.

Kamidachiuri-dori St.

Higashioji-dori St.

Kawabata-dori St. 

Kyoto Sta.

Shichijo-dori St.

Gojo-dori St.

Sanjo-dori St.
N
ishioji St.

Shijo-dori St.

Marutamachi-dori St.
Senbon-dori St.

Oike-dori St. Horikaw
a-dori St.

Shirakaw
a-dori St.

Kitaoji-dori St.

Higashioji-dori St.

O
kazaki-
dori St.

Karasuma-dori St.

Kawaramachi-dori St.

Imadegawa-dori St.

Kyoto Prefectural Office

Kam
o-gaw

a River

Kitayama-dori St.

Shim
ogam

o-
hondori St.

Caution! Sharp Curve
Sudden curve/course 
narrows, please watch
 your footing.

Caution! Unpaved Riverbank/
Narrow Section

Caution! Entrance to 
the riverbank portion.
Watch your footing. 

Trial Runs 
Prohibited

From 2 lanes to 1 lane

5th Water Station (15.3km)
Murasakino High School

6th Water Station (17.6km)
Misonobashi Westend north

Kitaojibashi 
bridge

Takara
gaike

Finish Gate

Miyakomesse　　　（Men’s）

Rohm Theatre Kyoto　　   （Women’s）

7th Water Station (20.6km)
Kitayama Ohashi east

10th Water Station (29.5km)
Kitaojibashi bridge 
Westend south

13th Water Station (37.5km)
Kyoto Seika GirlsJunior High School (North)

8th Water Station (23.1km)
Matsuyadenki Kitayama Store

14th Water Station (40.8km)
Higashiyama Konoe north

9th Water Station (26.3km)
Kyoto Prefectural University 

11th Water Station (32.2km)
Kojinbashi bridge Westend South

12th Water Station (35.1km)
Kyoto City Hall Plaza 
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Easy to run 
wider course

New !



○Parking is NOT available. Please do not come by car, hired bus, etc.

 Finish

※2

※1

*1 If you would like to have your race time engraved on your medal, please submit a request at the Okoshiyasu Welcome Square on Feb. 19th, 20th or at Otsukaresama
 Runners’ Square on Feb. 21st. Please note this is not a free service, a fee applies. 　*2 Please pick up your baggage by 3:30pm.

・ Free miso soup, footbaths and massages available. 
Food stands available (fee).

1 City Subway Higashiyama Station: 8min walk
2 3 City Subway Karasuma Oike Station: 15min shuttle bus ride

Nijo-dori St.

Nijo-bashi
Bridge

Heian-jingu
Shrine

Kyoto Municipal
Museum of Art

Keiryu-bashi
BridgeLake Biwa Canal

Niomon-dori St.

Hiromichi-bashi
Bridge

Library

Police
Box
Police
Box

The National Museum
of Modern Art,
Kyoto (Closed)

①Finish Line

⑤Food Station 
(banana and rice cracker)

②Towels for Finishers 

③Water Station (Sports Drinks)

Ticket Office 
for Shuttle Bus

Reisen-dori St.

Reizen-bashi
Bridge

Kyoto Municipal
Museum of Art

Anex

Rohm Theater Kyoto

④Medals for Finishers 

⑦Completion certificate

⑥Timing Chip

Okazaki Park
Baseball Field
（No Entry）

No Entry

  B1 Men’s Changing Room 2

⑩3rd Floor Rest Area

⑨Women’s 
Changing Room

West side
Rendezvous
Square

(Shuttle Bus for 
Karasuma Oike 
Station side)

East Side
Rendezvous 
Square

 (Higashiyama 
Station side)

⑧Women’s 
Baggage Return

⑧Men’s 
Baggage Return

Shuttle Bus Stop
Service to Karasuma 
Oike Station from 
12:30-16:30,xxx 100yen

■ Finish Line Flowchart: For runners after the race

Finishers 
receive a towel

Receive a drink 
(sport drink)

Return your
timing chip

Receive your
medal 

Receive food
(banana and 
rice cracker)

Pickup your
checked bag

Change Clothes

Runners’ Exit 2

Runners’ Exit 3

Runners’ Exit 1

After the Race - Please follow promptly the instructions below because your body 
temperature goes down quickly as you stop running. 

1 2 3 64 5

8
Receive 
a completion
certificate7

9
Otsukaresama Runners’ Square (Miyakomesse) 10

⑨1st Men’s Changing Room 1

Finish Area
O
kazaki-dori St.

Sosuihama-dori St.

Jingu-michi St.

W
aiting Area for the passenger of Shuttle Bus

Ch e c k !

New !

Baggage　
Information

Marathon 
Course

Runners’ Area
（Runners ONLY）

Supporter’s Route
（West side 
Rendezvous Square）

Supporter’s Route
（East side 
Rendezvous Square）

Men’s Route
(After Finishing)
Women’s Route
(After Finishing)
To Exit

All chips must be returned. If your chip is lost or
is not returned, you will be charged 2,000 yen.
If you forgot to return the timing chip or you find it at a later
date, please mail the chip to the following address. 
【            

】

Kyoto Marathon 2016 Runners’ Center, 
1-31-9 Haramachi,  Meguro-ku, Tokyo  152-8532 JAPAN
*Please be aware that you are responsible for
 the cost of postage.

Toilet

Medical 
Aid
Station　

Information

To
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Miyakomesse 3F Otsukaresama 
Runners’ Square (Runners use only)

マッサージ
スペース

EntranceExit

To the 1st Floor (Exit) From the 1st Floor

Record/ Award 

Kyoto City Subway 
Higashiyama Station

Rendezvous Square East side Rendezvous Square
An exhibition at the Kyoto 

Municipal Museum of Art Main Building 
Not Available

Close to the Kyoto City Subway 
Higashiyama Station 

Not Available

Not Available
Not Available

Shuttle Bus available

Things to do while waiting
(for supporters)
Food/Drink Sale

Ways to Return 

Tozai Line 
5min

Karasuma Line 
5min

Kyoto 
Station

Approx. 
8 minute walk

Shuttle bus approx. 15min 
100yen

Runner Exit 1 Runner Exit 2
West side Rendezvous Square

An exhibition at the Kyoto 
Municipal Museum of Art Annex

Available

Shuttle Bus available

Runner Exit 3

Kyoto City Subway 
Karasuma Oike 

Station 
(Transfer)

Eastside
Rendezvous 
Square

(Subway Higashiyama
 Station)

■ Runner Exit

Westside
Rendezvous
Square

(Shuttle bus for
Karasuma Oike
Station)

To 
Kyoto Station
310 yen

To 
Kyoto Station
260 yen

Runners Exit
2 3

Runners Exit
1

Expected to
be crowded

210yen

260yenAccess to Kyoto Station 

■ Official Record
Time span from the starting signal to the finish line.

■ Updates on Runners’ Progress
On the official marathon website, a search feature 
is available based on your number card/name; your 
time is updated every 5km, at the halfway point 
and when you reach the finish line.
*This is for providing information quickly; it is not your official time. 

■ Award Ceremony
The ceremony starts at 1:00pm at Miyakomesse 
(3rd Floor)
Marathon: Men’s & Women’s Ranked 1-8 
*At the end of February, certificates will be sent to runners 
ranked 9-20 in the Men’s & Women’s categories and 
also to runners ranked 1-3 in each age category (5 year 
intervals) of the Men’s and Women’s categories. 

■ The 5th Anniversary Project 
Partnership with the Sendai International Half Marathon
In order to advance initiatives for the recovery and 
support of areas affected by Great East Japan 
Earthquake, 5 runners will be selected from Kyoto 
Marathon 2016. Participants will be invited to the 
26th Sendai International Half Marathon (May 8, 
2016). *Excluding participants with ties to Tohoku 
and overseas residents.

■ Quick Completion Certificate 
On the day of the race, Finishers will be given  Quick 
Completion Certificate based on their preliminary time.

■ Web Completion Certificate
○Runners can download the Web Completion Certificate 
from the official website starting 10 days after the race. 
The Certificate includes your official time (gross finish 
time), Net Time (from the starting line to the finish) and 
Split Time (time measured every 5km).　
*JAFF Registered runners can download an official 
certificate. 

　*For runners who were not able to finish the marathon 
in time but ran over 5km, there will be a consolation 
certificate “Fighting-spirit certificate.”

　
■ Finishers Newspaper
○Kyoto Shinbun will publish Finishers Newspaper by 
reservation only for 500yen. Please make a reservation 
at Miyakomesse (3rd Floor) from Friday, February 19 
to Sunday 21 February.

Footbath

Award 
Ceremony 
Stage

Massage
CornerOfficial 

Shop

Finishers
Newspaper

Tohoku 
Charity Booth

O
m
otenashi 

Food Stand Zone

Free
Miso Soup
Corner

New !

N ew !

http://p.kyoto-marathon.com

PC/
Smartphone

http://r.kyoto-marathon.com

Mobile site

Guaranteed Seat 
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A.

A.

A.

Before Check-in:

After Check-in:

Q A&

To everyone joining Kyoto Marathon

Please expect traffic congestion and parking restrictions.
Participants and supporters are asked to please use public 
transportation on the day of the race. 
We thank you for your cooperation. 

Please refrain from using your car on the
day of race.

Q1 Can I use a proxy or representative to 
check-in for me on February 19 or 20? 

Q2 What should I do if I am unable to 
run in the marathon?

No. Only the person registered can run in the 
marathon. If someone else runs under your 
numbe r  ca rd ,  t hey  w i l l  be  immed ia te l y  
disqualified and both of you will banned from 
applying to any subsequent Kyoto Marathons.  

Q3 Can a friend or someone else run in 
the marathon in my place?

Contact: Kyoto Marathon Entry Desk
(JTB Sports Station) 
TEL: ＋81-6-6267-5163(hours 9:30-17:30; closed 
Sat.,Sun.,holidays）　E-mail: jtbss@west.jtb.jp

A.
Q6 I lost my belongings while running 

Who should I contact?

In order to manage a safe and smooth start, 
regardless of whether you are registered with 
the Japan Association of Athletics Federations, 
the starting block is ordered based on runners’ 
recorded times in a marathon or half marathon 
within the last 3 years. This is followed by 
runners’ estimated times for runners with no 
official t imes. The last block is made up of 
runners with no official recorded time and who 
did not report an estimated time. 

A.
Q4 How is the starting block order 

decided? 

You can move to a block after you (later start) 
but not before (earlier start). You cannot start 
f rom a b lock ahead of  your  des ignat ion .  
However, you are free to start from a block 
departing after your designated block.

A.
Q5 Can I start in another block on the 

day of marathon?

No. Even if you have power of attorney, the 
Kyoto Marathon does NOT allow check-in to be 
completed by a proxy or representative. Please 
be aware that if you do not have a form of 
identification you will not be able to check-in. 

Even if you are unable to participate in the race, the 
part ic ipat ion fee cannot be refunded. I f  the 
ma r a t hon  i s  c a n ce l ed  f o r  my  r e a son  t h e  
participation fee will not be refunded.

If you would like your Kyoto Marathon 2016 comme- 
morative gift-Original BUFF headband/neckwarmer, 
please send your Number Card Voucher to the 
following address by Friday March 4, 2016.

Please return your timing chip to reception or send it 
back to the following address before Friday March 
18, 2016. If the timing chip is not returned, you will 
be charged 2,000 yen. 

Kyoto Marathon Entry Desk(JTB Sports Station)
E-mail:jtbss@west.jtb.jp

To Kyoto Marathon 2016 Runner’s Center
1-31-9 Haramachi, Meguro-ku, Tokyo, 
〒152-8532 JAPAN

To


